Oneida Nation

Post Office Box 365

Phone: (920)869-2214

WHEREAS,



Oneida, WI 54155

BC Resolution # 07-12-17-A

Amending Resolution # BC-09-28-16-B to Correctly Title the Fund "Economic Development, Diversification and Community Development" and to Correct the Purpose of the Fund to Include Community Development

WHEREAS,	the Oneida Nation is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States of America; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Nation; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Business Committee adopted resolution # BC-09-28-16-B, Assignment of Return on Investment from OTIE to Economic Development and Diversification, which created a set-aside until an endowment could be created and directed development and adoption of standard operating procedures for the use of the restricted funds; and
WHEREAS,	the Treasurer has proposed the development of an economic development corporation, 'Oneida Development Holdings, Inc.,' and identifying the development of the endowment creation resolution, to fulfill the directives of resolution # BC-09-28-16-B; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Business Committee approved the creation of the Community & Economic Development Division and authorized the transition into finalizing this action; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Business Committee approve the following Vision and Mission statements for the new division <u>Vision</u> : To elevate the Oneida Nation by providing community & economic development practices that nurture and sustain Oneida families to prosperity. <u>Mission</u> : To strategically implement systems that foster sustainable development and commerce growth that reflect Tsi ² niyukwalihota (our ways) with innovative approaches that enrich the natural, built and business environments; and
WHEREAS,	the original resolution adopted in 2016 regarding the OTIE disbursements do not accurately reflect the direction given to the Community & Economic Development Division; and

the Oneida Business Committee desires to update the 2016 resolution to correctly reflect

the goals of community development and economic development; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, resolution # BC-09-28-2016-B is hereby amended to reflect the development of an "Economic Development, Diversification and Community Development" fund and that the purpose of the fund will include community development.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that community projects which nurture and sustain Oneida families to prosperity shall be authorized by resolution of the Oneida Business Committee upon recommendation from the Community and Economic Development Division. Provided that, until the new division is fully functioning, the Oneida Business Committee shall take up such resolution requests when submitted by a member of the Oneida Business Committee.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 6 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 12th day of July, 2017; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 5 members for, 0 members against, and 0 members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Lisa Summers, Tribal Secretary Oneida Business Committee

*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."